
·. 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT #11208 
BETWEE.N ALACHUA COUNTY AND 

FOR BI IN CORPORA TED ("Bl") 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT made and entered into this ~ 
day of~ k A.D. 20 ~by and between Alachua County, a charter county and-political 
subdivision ofthlState of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred 
to as "Agency", and Bl INCORPORATED, hereinafter referred to as ''Bl". Collectively hereinafter, the 
Agency and BJ are referred to as the ·•Parties ': 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Bl entered into a Master Services Agreement. Contract #20184494, with the City and 
County of Denver. Colorado. based on a Completive olicitation by OMNlA Partners (RFP #0790A) (the 

'·Master Services Agreement'·), formerly US Communities Government Purchasing Alliance, for the provision 
of offender monitoring services; and, 

WHEREAS, the Agency participates in. and recognizes, the solicitations issued by OMNIA 
Partners; and, 

WHEREAS. the Parties hereto previously entered into an Agreement to the Master Services 
Agreement dated FEBRUARY 261\ 2019, (the "Agreement") through which the Agency accepted the terms and 
conditions of the Master Services Agreement, with the addition of required Agency language; and, 

WHEREAS. the Parties hereto previously entered into the First amendment to the Agreement dated 
September 24th, 2019 (the '"First Amendment:") through which the term of the Agreement was extended through 
September 30, 2020 (the First Option Term') and to adjust the Agreement Price to account for the extension; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Agency desires to exercise its option to amend the Agreement to extend the term 
of the Agreement through September 30, 2021 (the "Second Option term") and to provide for the Agreement 
Price for anticipated usage of the services provided by Bl. to update Exhibit A to add all potential services 
provided in the Master Service Agreement, and to alto\: for testing of new equipment not within the scope of 
the Master Services Agreement; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that in the event the Master Services Agreement is extended via an 
Amendment by OMN1A Pa1tners, an Amendment must be corresponding executed between the Agency and Bl 
to continue services, 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained 
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by 
the Parties, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

Page I of 3 
Sf'Kl'ONIJ AMF.NP~&,T t'O AG Kt' EM NT • lllll,'I Df.'l'WEtN Al.,\('HUA Olll'ITV AND •'OIi 8111\('()Rl'OK,,\Tt:IJ f"UI") 



A. Compensation and Payment of the Agreement is amended Lo read as foJlows: 

The Maximum Contract Amount to be paid by the Agency to BI shall in no event exceed the sum of 
TWO HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($225.185.00), paid in accordance with the rates set forth in Schedule A of the Master 
Services Agreement during the tenn of the First Amendment. The payment term of the First Amendment 
may be further modified in the event the Agreement is amended based on an amendment to the Master 
Services Agreement. 

8. Paragraph #2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in it entirety and replaced with the following: 

Bl hall provide equipment and service in accordance with the provisions of the U.S. Communities 
Pricing Catalog: Table 48, of the Master Services Agreement, Revised Exhibit A, attached to this Amendment 

C. Exhibit A referenced in Paragraph #2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
the Revised Exhibit A. attached to this Amendment. 

D. The Term of the Agreement is. amended in its entirety to read: 
· I 

The term of the Second Amendment shall be effective, upon execution, continuing through September 
30th, 2021 to comply with the Agency's Fiscal Year. The Agency has the option of renewing this 
Agreement for additional one year terms coinciding with the Agency's Fiscal Year, October I through 
September 30. The tetms of any Amendments shall not exceed the Term of the Master Services. 

E. Paragraph #9 is hereby added to the Agreement and reads as follows: 

During the term of this Agreement the Agency may agree to test new equipment, not within the scope of the 
Master ervices Agreement. at no cost to the Agency and for a duration agreed upon by both Parties. If the 
Ag ncy determines the equipment i of value to its operations an alternate method for procuring the equipment 
shall be executed by the Agency 

This Second amendment shall take effect upon the date of execution by the parties. 

SA VE and EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, all other term and provisions of the original 
Agreement, as previously amended, shall be and remain in full force and effect. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTTONALL Y LEFT BLANK 

Page 2 of 3 
£RCONI> AMENUMF.N'r10 ,\CRO:.\IEN'l #IIZ!Jll ocnn:r. ,\1.AtH A COlWrY ANIHOR HJ INC-OltPOllAT J> {'181"1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this FIRST Amendment to Agreement to be executed 
for the uses and purposes therein expres ed on the day and year first above-written. 

ATTEST: 

J.K. "Jess''. trby Esq. Clerk 

(SEAL) 

Print:__. ____ "'"'-=....__,_/6 ..... -,..=m ...... ~_u_/t.>_·_ 

Title: ---f--------

Robert Hutchinson. Chair 
Board of C~ nty Commissioners 
Date: - y-'7:l)~I) 

i 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

~ 
Alachua County Attorney's Office 

Bl IN CORPORA TED 

:.:~,~2:a~ 
Title: VP, Financial Planning 

Date: 07/02/2020 

Page 3 of3 
SF,JlC.-0!\'l> MF,'ll\ltl'T TO l\(;RE£M£!•ff-.l l:llll D£TWU:O'i ALJ\C'lllli\ CQIJI\T\' AND FOR 01 fNCORPORJ\ ED ("Ul"I 


